:H \$40.00 24556

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM342384

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Synthes USA Products, LLC		05/26/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DePuy Synthes, Inc.	
Street Address:	700 Orthopaedic Drive	
City:	Warsaw	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46581	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2455658	XCELL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7325246341

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 732-524-1496
Email: tmus@its.jnj.com
Correspondent Name: Denise I. Mroz

Address Line 1: One Johnson & Johnson Plaza

Address Line 4: New Brunswick, NEW JERSEY 08933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	XCELL-ASSIGN-DIM-MMP-MD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Denise I. Mroz
SIGNATURE:	/dimjnj/
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=XCELL - US - Assign to DePuy Synthes Inc - executed by both parties#page1.tif source=XCELL - US - Assign to DePuy Synthes Inc - executed by both parties#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005522 FRAME: 0961

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Synthes USA Products, LLC, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of 1302 Wrights Lane East, West Chester, PA 19380, adopted, owned and used, in commerce, the trademarks identified in Attachment A (hereinafter "the Marks");

WHEREAS, DePuy Synthes, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 700 Orthopaedic Drive, Warsaw, IN 46581, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including any and all U.S. trademark registrations associated with the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations associated therewith, including common law rights

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement before the witnesses indicated hereinbelow.

Date: May 26, 2015

[ASSIGNOR]

Synthes USA Products, LLC

Full name: Ladey P. Elberg

Title:

Assistant Secretary

Date: May 26, 2015

[ASSIGNEE]

DePuy Synthes, Inc.

Full name: Denise I. Mroz

Title:

President

ATTACHMENT A

Mark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
XCELL	USA	75/353986	2455658

Page 2 of 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005522 FRAME: 0963